FILE

Medicare & Medicaid
Future Updates to the

Internet-Only Manuals (IOM)

These issuances are future updates to the manuals based on the implementation
date. This update includes revisions communicated through December 12, 2025.
The specific sections in the manuals will be updated to reflect these changes on
the implementation date.

Table of Contents

COMM |PUB NO IMPL CR
DATE RIOLEALACTT DATE NUM
Update to Medicare Deductible,
Coinsurance and Premium Rates for
Calendar Year (CY)
GI 12/05/25 | PUB 100-01 (2026 1/5/26 14279

R13504

Calendar Year (CY) 2026 Update to
the Federally Qualified Health Center
(FQHO)

Prospective Payment System (PPS)
and Payment Rates for Intensive
Outpatient Program (IOP)

R13506

BP 12/05/25 | PUB 100-02 |Services for FQHCs 1/5/26 14309
NCD 20.37 - Transcatheter Tricuspid
NCD 07/31/25 | PUB 100-03 |Valve Replacement (TTVR) 1/5/26 14149

R13343

NCD 20.38 - Transcatheter Edge-to-
Edge Repair for Tricuspid Valve
Regurgitation (T-

R13366

NCD 08/14/25 | PUB 100-03 |TEER) 1/5/26 14200
NCD 20.37 - Transcatheter Tricuspid
NCD 09/22/25 | PUB 100-03 |Valve Replacement (TTVR) 1/5/26 14149

R13427

Modifications to the National
Coordination of Benefits Agreement
(COBA) Medicare Claims Crossover

R13314

CP 07/24/25 | PUB 100-04 |Process 1/5/26 14139

Allowing Additional Revenue Codes
for Payment for Renal Dialysis
Services Furnished to Individuals
with Acute Kidney Injury (AKI)
beginning in Calendar Year (CY)

R13319

CP 07/24/25 | PUB 100-04 (2025 1/5/26 14159

Laboratory Specimen Collection
Travel Allowance Billing to the Tenth

R13320

CP 07/24/25 | PUB 100-04 |of a Mile 1/5/26 14130
NCD 20.37 - Transcatheter Tricuspid
CP 07/31/25 | PUB 100-04 |Valve Replacement (TTVR) 1/5/26 14149

R13343

NCD 20.38 - Transcatheter Edge-to-
Edge Repair for Tricuspid Valve
Regurgitation (T-

R13366

CP 08/14/25 | PUB 100-04 |TEER) 1/5/26 14200
January 2026 Healthcare Common

R13377

CP 08/21/25 | PUB 100-04 |Procedure Coding System (HCPCS) |1/5/26 14183


https://www.cms.gov/files/document/R13504GI.pdf
https://www.cms.gov/files/document/R13506BP.pdf
https://www.cms.gov/files/document/r13343ncd.pdf
https://www.cms.gov/files/document/r13366ncd.pdf
https://www.cms.gov/files/document/r13427ncd.pdf
https://www.cms.gov/files/document/r13314cp.pdf
https://www.cms.gov/files/document/r13319cp.pdf
https://www.cms.gov/files/document/r13320cp.pdf
https://www.cms.gov/files/document/r13343cp.pdf
https://www.cms.gov/files/document/r13366cp.pdf
https://www.cms.gov/files/document/r13377cp.pdf

R13378

CP

R13379

CP

R13380CP

CP

R13411

R13419

CP

R13420

CP

R13426

CP

R13427

CP

R13431

CP

CP

R13437

CP

R13461

R13462

CP

R13463

CP

08/21/25

08/21/25

08/21/25

11/14/25

12/05/25

09/22/25

09/22/25

09/22/25

09/25/25

10/30/25

11/14/25

11/14/25

11/14/25

PUB 100-04

PUB 100-04

PUB 100-04

PUB 100-04

PUB 100-04

PUB 100-04

PUB 100-04

PUB 100-04

PUB 100-04

PUB 100-04

PUB 100-04

PUB 100-04

PUB 100-04

Quarterly Update
Reminder

Quarterly Update to Home Health
(HH) Grouper

Annual Clotting Factor Furnishing
Fee Update 2026

Changing the Frequency of No-Pay
Medicare Summary Notice (MSN)
Mailings from

Every 120 Days to Every 180 Days

January 2026 Quarterly Average
Sales Price (ASP) Medicare Part B
Drug Pricing Files

and Revisions to Prior Quarterly
Pricing Files

Combined Common
Edits/Enhancements Modules
(CCEM) Code Set Update

Implement Operating Rules - Phase
III Electronic Remittance Advice
(ERA) Electronic

Funds Transfer (EFT): Committee on
Operating Rules for Information
Exchange (CORE) 360

Uniform Use of Claim Adjustment
Reason Codes (CARC), Remittance
Advice Remark Codes

(RARC) and Claim Adjustment
Group Code (CAGC) Rule - Update
from Council for Affordable
Quality Healthcare (CAQH) CORE

2026 Annual Update of Healthcare
Common Procedure Coding System
(HCPCS) Codes for

Skilled Nursing Facility (SNF)
Consolidated Billing (CB) Update

NCD 20.37 - Transcatheter Tricuspid
Valve Replacement (TTVR)

2026 Annual Update to the Therapy
Code List

2026 Annual Update of Per-
Beneficiary Threshold Amounts

Instructions for Retrieving the
January 2026 Opioid Treatment
Program (OTP) Payment

Rates File

Instructions for Retrieving the
January 2026 Medicare Physician Fee
Schedule Database

(MPFSDB) Datasets from the Cloud
Service

Quarterly Update for the Durable
Medical Equipment, Prosthetics,
Orthotics, and

Supplies (DMEPOS) Competitive
Bidding Program (CBP) — January

1/5/26

1/5/26

1/5/26

1/5/26

1/5/26

1/5/26

1/5/26

1/5/26

1/5/26

1/5/26

1/5/26

1/5/26

1/5/26

14191

14196

14138

14229

14238

14239

14243

14149

14250

14252

14222

14234

14255


https://www.cms.gov/files/document/r13378cp.pdf
https://www.cms.gov/files/document/r13379cp.pdf
https://www.cms.gov/files/document/r13380cp.pdf
https://www.cms.gov/files/document/r13411CP.pdf
https://www.cms.gov/files/document/R13419cp.pdf
https://www.cms.gov/files/document/r13420CP.pdf
https://www.cms.gov/files/document/r13426CP.pdf
https://www.cms.gov/files/document/r13427cp.pdf
https://www.cms.gov/files/document/r13431cp.pdf
https://www.cms.gov/files/document/r13437cp.pdf
https://www.cms.gov/files/document/r13461CP.pdf
https://www.cms.gov/files/document/r13462CP.pdf
https://www.cms.gov/files/document/r13463CP.pdf

R13464
R13465

CP
CP

R13473

CP

R13488

CP

R13505

CP

R13507

CP

R13512

CP

R13514

CP

R13484

R13368

M

DEMO

DEMO

R13399
R13434

DEMO

11/14/25
11/14/25

12/09/25

11/20/25

12/05/25

12/05/25

12/05/25

12/05/25

12/09/25

08/15/25

09/04/25
09/30/25

PUB 100-04
PUB 100-04

PUB 100-04

PUB 100-04

PUB 100-04

PUB 100-04

PUB 100-04

PUB 100-04

PUB 100-04

PUB 100-19

PUB 100-19
PUB 100-19

2026

Ambulance Inflation Factor (AIF) for
Calendar Year (CY) 2026 and
Productivity

Adjustment

New Waived Tests

Instructions for Downloading the
Medicare ZIP Code File for January
2026 Files

Home Health Prospective Payment
System (HH PPS) Rate Update for
Calendar Year

(CY) 2026

Calendar Year (CY) 2026 Update to
Rural Health Clinic (RHC) All
Inclusive Rate (AIR)

Payment Limit for CY 2026 and
Payment Rates for Intensive
Outpatient Program (IOP) Services
for

RHCs

Summary of Policies in the Calendar
Year (CY) 2026 Medicare Physician
Fee Schedule

(MPEFS) Final Rule, Telehealth
Originating Site Facility Fee Payment
Amount and Telehealth Services

List, Computed Tomograph (CT)
Modifier Reduction List, and
Preventive Services List

Calendar Year (CY) 2026 Home
Infusion Therapy (HIT) Services
Payment Rates and

Instructions for Retrieving the
January 2026 Home Infusion Therapy
(HIT) Services Payment Rates
Through the CMS Ma

Calendar Year (CY) 2026 Annual
Update for Clinical Laboratory Fee
Schedule and

Laboratory Services Subject to
Reasonable Charge Payment

he Fiscal Intermediary Shared System
(FISS) Submission of Copybook Files
to the

Provider and Statistical
Reimbursement (PS&R) System

Transforming Episode Accountability
Model (TEAM) 3-Day Skilled
Nursing Facility (SNF) Waiver —
Implementation

Transforming Episode Accountability
Model (TEAM) 3-Day Skilled
Nursing Facility

(SNF) Waiver — Implementation

Transforming Episode Accountability

1/5/26
1/5/26

1/5/26

1/5/26

1/5/26

1/5/26

1/5/26

1/5/26

1/5/26

1/5/26

1/5/26
1/5/26

14269
14273

14289

14304

14303

14315

14308

14312

14297

14098

14098
14098


https://www.cms.gov/files/document/r13464CP.pdf
https://www.cms.gov/files/document/r13465CP.pdf
https://www.cms.gov/files/document/r13473cp.pdf
https://www.cms.gov/files/document/r13488cp.pdf
https://www.cms.gov/files/document/R13505CP.pdf
https://www.cms.gov/files/document/R13507CP.pdf
https://www.cms.gov/files/document/R13512CP.pdf
https://www.cms.gov/files/document/R13514CP.pdf
https://www.cms.gov/files/document/r13484fm.pdf
https://www.cms.gov/files/document/r13368DEMO.pdf
https://www.cms.gov/files/document/r13399DEMO.pdf
https://www.cms.gov/files/document/r13434DEMO.pdf

R13300

OTN

R13335

OTN

R13336

OTN

R13338

OTN

R13339

OTN

R13340

OTN

R13341

OTN

R13342

OTN

OTN

R13360

R13375

OTN

OTN

R13383

07/10/25

07/31/25

07/31/25

07/31/25

07/31/25

07/31/25

07/31/25

07/31/25

08/14/25

08/21/25

08/26/25

PUB 100-20

PUB 100-20

PUB 100-20

PUB 100-20

PUB 100-20

PUB 100-20

PUB 100-20

PUB 100-20

PUB 100-20

PUB 100-20

PUB 100-20

Model (TEAM) 3-Day Skilled
Nursing Facility (SNF)
Waiver — Implementation

Fiscal Intermediary Shared System
(FISS) - Delete Obsolete Reason
Codes - Part 7

Hold Split Claims Pulled for Review
in ViPS Medicare System (VMS)
Online Quality

Control (OQC)

Update the Multi-Carrier System
(MCS) Criteria Location Movement
Maintenance (CM)

Screen

Display Testing/Production Region
Identifier in ViPS Medicare System
(VMS) Automated

Parameters (VMAP) Phase 1

Update the Multi-Carrier System
(MCS) Full Procedure Code Inquiry
(PL Segment)

Screen

Patient Driven Payment Model
(PDPM) Corrections to Interrupted
Stay Edits to Include

Prospective Payment System (PPS)
Swing Bed Providers

Effective Date Change for Bypass of
Common Working File (CWF) Edits
on Inpatient

Ancillary 12X Claims for Part A
Benefits Exhaust

Addressing Potential Underpayment
Issues For Critical Access Hospitals
With Part A Rates

That Exceeds Fiscal Intermediary
Shared System (FISS) Field Size
Limitation

International Classification of
Diseases, 10th Revision (ICD-10) and
Other Coding Revisions to National
Coverage Determinations (NCDs)
January 2026 Update—

CR2o0f2

International Classification of
Diseases, 10th Revision (ICD-10) and
Other Coding

Revisions to National Coverage
Determinations (NCDs) January 2026
Update- CR 1 of 2

International Classification of
Diseases, 10th Revision (ICD-10) and
Other Coding Revisions to National
Coverage Determinations (NCDs)—
January 2026 Update—CR 2 of 2

1/5/26

1/5/26

1/5/26

1/5/26

1/5/26

1/5/26

1/5/26

1/5/26

1/5/26

1/5/26

1/5/26

14125

14093

14124

14142

14143

14161

14185

14187

14194

14197

14194


https://www.cms.gov/files/document/r13300otn.pdf
https://www.cms.gov/files/document/r13335otn.pdf
https://www.cms.gov/files/document/r13336otn.pdf
https://www.cms.gov/files/document/r13338otn.pdf
https://www.cms.gov/files/document/r13339otn.pdf
https://www.cms.gov/files/document/r13340otn.pdf
https://www.cms.gov/files/document/r13341otn.pdf
https://www.cms.gov/files/document/r13342otn.pdf
https://www.cms.gov/files/document/r13375otn.pdf
https://www.cms.gov/files/document/r13383otn.pdf

R13393

OTN

OTN

R13397

R13401

OTN

R13433

OTN

R13438

OTN

R13503

BP

R13515

OTN

R13432

CP

R13526

OTN

R13412

CP

R13481

CP

09/05/25

09/04/25

09/09/25

09/25/25

09/30/25

12/05/25

12/04/25

12/09/25

12/11/25

09/11/25

12/05/25

PUB 100-20

PUB 100-20

PUB 100-20

PUB 100-20

PUB 100-20

PUB 100-02

PUB 100-20

PUB 100-04

PUB 100-20

PUB 100-04

PUB 100-04

Enhancing MCS 276/277 Claim
Status Processing to Include Medicare
Adjudication Portal (MAP) Claims 1/5/26

ViPS Medicare System (VMS) -

Display Testing/Production Region

Identifier in VMS

Automated Parameters (VMAP)

Phase 2 1/5/26

International Classification of

Diseases, 10th Revision (ICD-10) and

Other Coding Revisions to National
Coverage Determinations (NCDs)—

January 2026 Update—CR 2 of 2 1/5/26

Patient Driven Payment Model

(PDPM) Corrections to Interrupted

Stay Edits to Include Prospective

Payment System (PPS) Swing Bed

Providers 1/5/26

International Classification of

Diseases, 10th Revision (ICD-10) and

Other Coding

Revisions to National Coverage
Determinations (NCDs)—January

2026 Update- CR 1 of 2 1/5/26

Manual Updates Adding Language to

the Timing and Content of

Certification and

Revocation and Discharge Guidance |1/7/26

Editing for Duplicate Processing for
Practitioner Professional Services and

Critical Access

Hospital (CAH) Professional Services |1/19/26

Removal of Chimeric Antigen

Receptor (CAR) T-cell Therapy and

Risk Evaluation

Mitigation Strategy (REMS) — NCD

110.24 and the “KX” Modifier for

CAR-T Cell Therapy Claims 2/6/26

Provider Education for the Review

Choice Demonstration (RCD) for

Inpatient Rehabilitation

Facility Services (IRFs) 3/2/26

Laboratory Specimen Collection
Travel Allowance Billing to the Tenth
of a Mile 4/6/26

Implement Operating Rules - Phase
III Electronic Remittance Advice
(ERA) Electronic

Funds Transfer (EFT): Committee on
Operating Rules for Information
Exchange (CORE) 360

Uniform Use of Claim Adjustment
Reason Codes (CARC), Remittance
Advice Remark Codes

(RARC) and Claim Adjustment
Group Code (CAGC) Rule - Update
from Council for Affordable 4/6/26

14221

14144

14194

14161

14197

14272

13900

14204

14314

14130

14293


https://www.cms.gov/files/document/r13393otn.pdf
https://www.cms.gov/files/document/r13397otn.pdf
https://www.cms.gov/files/document/r13397otn.pdf
https://www.cms.gov/files/document/r13433otn.pdf
https://www.cms.gov/files/document/r13438OTN.pdf
https://www.cms.gov/files/document/R13503BP.pdf
https://www.cms.gov/files/document/r13515OTN.pdf
https://www.cms.gov/files/document/r13432cp.pdf
https://www.cms.gov/files/document/r13526OTN.pdf
https://www.cms.gov/files/document/r13412cp.pdf
https://www.cms.gov/files/document/R13481cp.pdf

R13483

R13489

R13509

R13522

R13522

R13479

DEMO

OTN

R13442

OTN

R13443

R13446

OTN

R13447

OTN

R13455

OTN

R13493

OTN

R13502

OTN

R13444

OTN

12/05/25

12/05/25

12/05/25

12/11/25

12/11/25

11/20/25

12/09/25

11/20/25

11/20/25

12/05/25

12/05/25

12/05/25

12/05/25

12/04/25

PUB 100-04

PUB 100-04

PUB 100-04

PUB 100-03

PUB 100-04

PUB 100-19

PUB 100-20

PUB 100-20

PUB 100-04

PUB 100-20

PUB 100-20

PUB 100-20

PUB 100-20

PUB 100-20

Quality Healthcare (CAQH) CORE

Update to Claims Processing
Instructions for National Coverage
Determination (NCD)

20.4 Implantable

April 2026 Healthcare Common
Procedure Coding System (HCPCS)
Quarterly Update

Reminder

Combined Common
Edits/Enhancements Modules
(CCEM) Code Set Update

NCD 20.40- Renal Denervation
(RDN) for Uncontrolled Hypertension

NCD 20.40- Renal Denervation
(RDN) for Uncontrolled Hypertension

Transforming Episode Accountability
Model (TEAM) Telehealth Waiver —
Implementation

Health Insurance Portability and
Accountability Act (HIPAA)
Electronic Data

Interchange Front-End Updates for
April 2026

Display Testing/Production Region
Identifier in ViPS Medicare System
(VMS) Automated

Parameters (VMAP) Phase 3

Editing for Hospital Services
Provided to Hospice Enrollees

Edit to Prevent Overpayment of
Long-term Stay in Hospice

International Classification of
Diseases, 10th Revision (ICD-10) and
Other Coding

Revisions to National Coverage
Determinations (NCDs)-April 2026

Reporting of All Recovery Auditor-
Initiated Claim Adjustments and their
Subsequent

Adjustments for Periodic Interim
Payment (PIP) Facilities

National Correct Coding Initiative
(NCCI) New/Updated Add-On Code
(AOC) Edit File

Format and Creation of an AOC File
Retrieval Process in the Multi-Carrier
System (MCS) —

Implementation

Implementation of Editing for
Programs of All-Inclusive Care for
the Elderly (PACE)

Inpatient Claims Submitted

4/6/26

4/6/26

4/6/26

4/6/26

4/6/26

4/6/26

4/6/26

4/6/26

4/6/26

4/6/26

4/6/26

4/6/26

4/6/26

7/6/26

14253

14248

14306

14302

14302

14215

14236

14147

14219

14227

14263

14259

14291

14169


https://www.cms.gov/files/document/R13483cp.pdf
https://www.cms.gov/files/document/R13489cp.pdf
https://www.cms.gov/files/document/R13509CP.pdf
https://www.cms.gov/files/document/r13522ncd.pdf
https://www.cms.gov/files/document/r13522cp.pdf
https://www.cms.gov/files/document/r13479DEMO.pdf
https://www.cms.gov/files/document/r13442otn.pdf
https://www.cms.gov/files/document/r13443otn.pdf
https://www.cms.gov/files/document/r13446otn.pdf
https://www.cms.gov/files/document/R13447OTN.pdf
https://www.cms.gov/files/document/R13455OTN.pdf
https://www.cms.gov/files/document/R13493OTN.pdf
https://www.cms.gov/files/document/R13502OTN.pdf
https://www.cms.gov/files/document/r13444OTN.pdf

	Medicare & Medicaid Future Updates to the
	Internet-Only Manuals (IOM)
	Table of Contents

	FILE 

