Medicare & Medicaid Future Updates to the

Internet-Only Manuals (IOM)

These issuances are future updates to the manuals based on the implementation date. This update includes revisions communicated through December 12, 2025. The specific sections in the manuals will be updated to reflect these changes on the implementation date.

Table of Contents

FILE	COMM DATE	PUB NO	SUBJECT	IMPL DATE	CR NUM
<u>R13504 GI</u>	12/05/25	PUB 100-01	Update to Medicare Deductible, Coinsurance and Premium Rates for Calendar Year (CY) 2026	1/5/26	14279
<u>R13506 BP</u>	12/05/25	PUB 100-02	Calendar Year (CY) 2026 Update to the Federally Qualified Health Center (FQHC) Prospective Payment System (PPS) and Payment Rates for Intensive Outpatient Program (IOP) Services for FQHCs	1/5/26	14309
R13343_NCD	07/31/25	PUB 100-03	NCD 20.37 - Transcatheter Tricuspid Valve Replacement (TTVR)	1/5/26	14149
R13366_NCD	08/14/25	PUB 100-03	NCD 20.38 - Transcatheter Edge-to- Edge Repair for Tricuspid Valve Regurgitation (T- TEER)	1/5/26	14200
R13427_NCD	09/22/25	PUB 100-03	NCD 20.37 - Transcatheter Tricuspid Valve Replacement (TTVR)	1/5/26	14149
R13314_CP	07/24/25	PUB 100-04	Modifications to the National Coordination of Benefits Agreement (COBA) Medicare Claims Crossover Process	1/5/26	14139
R13319 CP	07/24/25	PUB 100-04	Allowing Additional Revenue Codes for Payment for Renal Dialysis Services Furnished to Individuals with Acute Kidney Injury (AKI) beginning in Calendar Year (CY) 2025	1/5/26	14159
R13320 CP	07/24/25	PUB 100-04	Laboratory Specimen Collection Travel Allowance Billing to the Tenth of a Mile	1/5/26	14130
R13343 CP	07/31/25	PUB 100-04	NCD 20.37 - Transcatheter Tricuspid Valve Replacement (TTVR)	1/5/26	14149
R13366 CP	08/14/25	PUB 100-04	NCD 20.38 - Transcatheter Edge-to- Edge Repair for Tricuspid Valve Regurgitation (T- TEER)	1/5/26	14200
R13377_CP	08/21/25	PUB 100-04	January 2026 Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS)	1/5/26	14183

			Quarterly Update Reminder		
R13378_CP	08/21/25	PUB 100-04	Quarterly Update to Home Health (HH) Grouper	1/5/26	14191
R13379 CP	08/21/25	PUB 100-04	Annual Clotting Factor Furnishing Fee Update 2026	1/5/26	14196
R13380CP	08/21/25	PUB 100-04	Changing the Frequency of No-Pay Medicare Summary Notice (MSN) Mailings from Every 120 Days to Every 180 Days	1/5/26	14138
R13411 CP	11/14/25	PUB 100-04	January 2026 Quarterly Average Sales Price (ASP) Medicare Part B Drug Pricing Files and Revisions to Prior Quarterly Pricing Files	1/5/26	14229
R13419 CP	12/05/25	PUB 100-04	Combined Common Edits/Enhancements Modules (CCEM) Code Set Update	1/5/26	14238
R13420_CP	09/22/25	PUB 100-04	Implement Operating Rules - Phase III Electronic Remittance Advice (ERA) Electronic Funds Transfer (EFT): Committee on Operating Rules for Information Exchange (CORE) 360 Uniform Use of Claim Adjustment Reason Codes (CARC), Remittance Advice Remark Codes (RARC) and Claim Adjustment Group Code (CAGC) Rule - Update from Council for Affordable Quality Healthcare (CAQH) CORE	1/5/26	14239
R13426 CP	09/22/25	PUB 100-04	2026 Annual Update of Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS) Codes for Skilled Nursing Facility (SNF) Consolidated Billing (CB) Update	1/5/26	14243
R13427 CP	09/22/25	PUB 100-04	NCD 20.37 - Transcatheter Tricuspid Valve Replacement (TTVR)	1/5/26	14149
R13431 CP	09/25/25	PUB 100-04	2026 Annual Update to the Therapy Code List	1/5/26	14250
R13437_CP	10/30/25	PUB 100-04	2026 Annual Update of Per- Beneficiary Threshold Amounts	1/5/26	14252
R13461_CP	11/14/25	PUB 100-04	Instructions for Retrieving the January 2026 Opioid Treatment Program (OTP) Payment Rates File	1/5/26	14222
R13462_CP	11/14/25	PUB 100-04	Instructions for Retrieving the January 2026 Medicare Physician Fee Schedule Database (MPFSDB) Datasets from the Cloud Service	1/5/26	14234
R13463 CP	11/14/25	PUB 100-04	Quarterly Update for the Durable Medical Equipment, Prosthetics, Orthotics, and Supplies (DMEPOS) Competitive Bidding Program (CBP) – January	1/5/26	14255

			2026		
R13464 CP	11/14/25	PUB 100-04	Ambulance Inflation Factor (AIF) for Calendar Year (CY) 2026 and Productivity Adjustment	1/5/26	14269
R13465 CP	11/14/25	PUB 100-04	New Waived Tests	1/5/26	14273
R13473_CP	12/09/25	PUB 100-04	Instructions for Downloading the Medicare ZIP Code File for January 2026 Files	1/5/26	14289
R13488 CP	11/20/25	PUB 100-04	Home Health Prospective Payment System (HH PPS) Rate Update for Calendar Year (CY) 2026	1/5/26	14304
R13505_CP	12/05/25	PUB 100-04	Calendar Year (CY) 2026 Update to Rural Health Clinic (RHC) All Inclusive Rate (AIR) Payment Limit for CY 2026 and Payment Rates for Intensive Outpatient Program (IOP) Services for RHCs	1/5/26	14303
R13507 CP	12/05/25	PUB 100-04	Summary of Policies in the Calendar Year (CY) 2026 Medicare Physician Fee Schedule (MPFS) Final Rule, Telehealth Originating Site Facility Fee Payment Amount and Telehealth Services List, Computed Tomograph (CT) Modifier Reduction List, and Preventive Services List	1/5/26	14315
R13512_CP	12/05/25	PUB 100-04	Calendar Year (CY) 2026 Home Infusion Therapy (HIT) Services Payment Rates and Instructions for Retrieving the January 2026 Home Infusion Therapy (HIT) Services Payment Rates Through the CMS Ma	1/5/26	14308
R13514_CP	12/05/25	PUB 100-04	Calendar Year (CY) 2026 Annual Update for Clinical Laboratory Fee Schedule and Laboratory Services Subject to Reasonable Charge Payment	1/5/26	14312
R13484 FM	12/09/25	PUB 100-04	he Fiscal Intermediary Shared System (FISS) Submission of Copybook Files to the Provider and Statistical Reimbursement (PS&R) System	1/5/26	14297
R13368 DEMO	08/15/25	PUB 100-19	Transforming Episode Accountability Model (TEAM) 3-Day Skilled Nursing Facility (SNF) Waiver – Implementation	1/5/26	14098
			Transforming Episode Accountability Model (TEAM) 3-Day Skilled Nursing Facility		
R13399 DEMO	09/04/25	PUB 100-19	(SNF) Waiver – Implementation	1/5/26	14098
R13434_DEMO	09/30/25	PUB 100-19	Transforming Episode Accountability	1/5/26	14098

			Model (TEAM) 3-Day Skilled Nursing Facility (SNF) Waiver – Implementation		
R13300 OTN	07/10/25	PUB 100-20	Fiscal Intermediary Shared System (FISS) - Delete Obsolete Reason Codes - Part 7	1/5/26	14125
			Hold Split Claims Pulled for Review in ViPS Medicare System (VMS) Online Quality		
R13335 OTN	07/31/25	PUB 100-20	Control (OQC) Update the Multi-Carrier System	1/5/26	14093
R13336_OTN	07/31/25	PUB 100-20	(MCS) Criteria Location Movement Maintenance (CM) Screen	1/5/26	14124
D12229 OTN	07/31/25	PUB 100-20	Display Testing/Production Region Identifier in ViPS Medicare System (VMS) Automated	1/5/26	14142
R13338 OTN	07/31/23	1 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	Parameters (VMAP) Phase 1 Update the Multi-Carrier System	1/3/20	14142
			(MCS) Full Procedure Code Inquiry (PL Segment)		
R13339_OTN	07/31/25	PUB 100-20	Screen	1/5/26	14143
			Patient Driven Payment Model (PDPM) Corrections to Interrupted Stay Edits to Include Prospective Payment System (PPS)		
R13340_OTN	07/31/25	PUB 100-20	Swing Bed Providers	1/5/26	14161
R13341 OTN	07/31/25	PUB 100-20	Effective Date Change for Bypass of Common Working File (CWF) Edits on Inpatient Ancillary 12X Claims for Part A Benefits Exhaust	1/5/26	14185
R13342 OTN	07/31/25	PUB 100-20	Addressing Potential Underpayment Issues For Critical Access Hospitals With Part A Rates That Exceeds Fiscal Intermediary Shared System (FISS) Field Size Limitation	1/5/26	14187
R13360 OTN	08/14/25	PUB 100-20	International Classification of Diseases, 10th Revision (ICD-10) and Other Coding Revisions to National Coverage Determinations (NCDs) January 2026 Update— CR 2 of 2	1/5/26	14194
R13375 OTN	08/21/25	PUB 100-20	International Classification of Diseases, 10th Revision (ICD-10) and Other Coding Revisions to National Coverage Determinations (NCDs) January 2026 Update- CR 1 of 2	1/5/26	14197
R13383 OTN	08/26/25	PUB 100-20	International Classification of Diseases, 10th Revision (ICD-10) and Other Coding Revisions to National Coverage Determinations (NCDs)— January 2026 Update—CR 2 of 2	1/5/26	14194

1	1			1	1
R13393 OTN	09/05/25	PUB 100-20	Enhancing MCS 276/277 Claim Status Processing to Include Medicare Adjudication Portal (MAP) Claims	1/5/26	14221
R13397 OTN	09/04/25	PUB 100-20	ViPS Medicare System (VMS) - Display Testing/Production Region Identifier in VMS Automated Parameters (VMAP) Phase 2	1/5/26	14144
R13401 OTN	09/09/25	PUB 100-20	International Classification of Diseases, 10th Revision (ICD-10) and Other Coding Revisions to National Coverage Determinations (NCDs)— January 2026 Update—CR 2 of 2	1/5/26	14194
R13433 OTN	09/25/25	PUB 100-20	Patient Driven Payment Model (PDPM) Corrections to Interrupted Stay Edits to Include Prospective Payment System (PPS) Swing Bed Providers	1/5/26	14161
R13438_OTN	09/30/25	PUB 100-20	International Classification of Diseases, 10th Revision (ICD-10) and Other Coding Revisions to National Coverage Determinations (NCDs)—January 2026 Update- CR 1 of 2	1/5/26	14197
R13503 BP	12/05/25	PUB 100-02	Manual Updates Adding Language to the Timing and Content of Certification and Revocation and Discharge Guidance	1/7/26	14272
R13515_OTN	12/04/25	PUB 100-20	Editing for Duplicate Processing for Practitioner Professional Services and Critical Access Hospital (CAH) Professional Services	1/19/26	13900
R13432 CP	12/09/25	PUB 100-04	Removal of Chimeric Antigen Receptor (CAR) T-cell Therapy and Risk Evaluation Mitigation Strategy (REMS) – NCD 110.24 and the "KX' Modifier for CAR-T Cell Therapy Claims	2/6/26	14204
R13526 OTN	12/11/25	PUB 100-20	Provider Education for the Review Choice Demonstration (RCD) for Inpatient Rehabilitation Facility Services (IRFs)	3/2/26	14314
R13412 CP	09/11/25	PUB 100-04	Laboratory Specimen Collection Travel Allowance Billing to the Tenth of a Mile	4/6/26	14130
			Implement Operating Rules - Phase III Electronic Remittance Advice (ERA) Electronic Funds Transfer (EFT): Committee on Operating Rules for Information Exchange (CORE) 360 Uniform Use of Claim Adjustment Reason Codes (CARC), Remittance Advice Remark Codes (RARC) and Claim Adjustment Group Code (CAGC) Rule - Update		
R13481_CP	12/05/25	PUB 100-04	from Council for Affordable	4/6/26	14293

			Quality Healthcare (CAQH) CORE		
R13483 CP	12/05/25	PUB 100-04	Update to Claims Processing Instructions for National Coverage Determination (NCD) 20.4 Implantable	4/6/26	14253
R13489_CP	12/05/25	PUB 100-04	April 2026 Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS) Quarterly Update Reminder	4/6/26	14248
R13509_CP	12/05/25	PUB 100-04	Combined Common Edits/Enhancements Modules (CCEM) Code Set Update	4/6/26	14306
R13522_NCD	12/11/25	PUB 100-03	NCD 20.40- Renal Denervation (RDN) for Uncontrolled Hypertension	4/6/26	14302
R13522 CP	12/11/25	PUB 100-04	NCD 20.40- Renal Denervation (RDN) for Uncontrolled Hypertension	4/6/26	14302
R13479_DEMO	11/20/25	PUB 100-19	Transforming Episode Accountability Model (TEAM) Telehealth Waiver – Implementation	4/6/26	14215
R13442_OTN	12/09/25	PUB 100-20	Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA) Electronic Data Interchange Front-End Updates for April 2026	4/6/26	14236
<u>R13443 OTN</u>	11/20/25	PUB 100-20	Display Testing/Production Region Identifier in ViPS Medicare System (VMS) Automated Parameters (VMAP) Phase 3	4/6/26	14147
R13446_OTN	11/20/25	PUB 100-04	Editing for Hospital Services Provided to Hospice Enrollees	4/6/26	14219
R13447_OTN	12/05/25	PUB 100-20	Edit to Prevent Overpayment of Long-term Stay in Hospice	4/6/26	14227
R13455_OTN	12/05/25	PUB 100-20	International Classification of Diseases, 10th Revision (ICD-10) and Other Coding Revisions to National Coverage Determinations (NCDs)-April 2026	4/6/26	14263
R13493 OTN	12/05/25	PUB 100-20	Reporting of All Recovery Auditor- Initiated Claim Adjustments and their Subsequent Adjustments for Periodic Interim Payment (PIP) Facilities	4/6/26	14259
R13502_OTN	12/05/25	PUB 100-20	National Correct Coding Initiative (NCCI) New/Updated Add-On Code (AOC) Edit File Format and Creation of an AOC File Retrieval Process in the Multi-Carrier System (MCS) – Implementation	4/6/26	14291
R13444 OTN	12/04/25	PUB 100-20	Implementation of Editing for Programs of All-Inclusive Care for the Elderly (PACE) Inpatient Claims Submitted	7/6/26	14169